

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2004

## **TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES**

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### 1788

2

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 75

#### **TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/23**

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th July 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 13th July 1 2004. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
  - All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. \_
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
8479.90.09	Component parts of a kind used in the manufacture of motorised venetian blind systems	Window Treatments NZ Ltd PO Box 6260 Upper Riccarton CHRISTCHURCH	99	300149A	А
8716.39.01	Road trailers, aluminium bulk tank, pressurised discharge type	Convair Engineering Ltd C/- PO Box 53018 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300148C	А

*	Category of Application:	A	-	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
		MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	-	Shortfall
		SS	-	Special Situation
		V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
		W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
		+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 23) 2004

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule

- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

#### Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty Π Ref Effective Description of Goods Pref Item Normal Ref No From To 3808.90.00 300091F А Nipacide range of industrial biocides Free Free 99 4/047010.90.37 99 300097E 5/05 A A A V 200ml jar/bottle Free Free 4/047010.90.37 99 300082G 200ml twist jars 4/0412/05Free Free 7010.90.37 250ml white flint, squat ointment jars 99 300095J 4/0412/05Free Free 72.14 Hot rolled steel flat bars of the following sizes, viz: Free 99 300090H 4/04 Free 25x3, 25x5, 25x6, 25x8, 25x10 40x3, 40x5, 40x6, 40x12 50x3, 50x8, 50x16, 50x20, 50x25 75x6, 75x8, 75x10, 75x12, 75x25 150x8, 150x25 40x16, 65x5, 65x16, 65x20, 65x25, 100x5, 130x20, 150x5, 50x19, 65x19 7305.31.19 Welded steel pipe API 5LX grade X52 and API 5L grade B or equivalent v Free Free 99 300079G 4/04 7306.10 ERW or saw carbon steel pipe to API SL grade B or A-53 grade B all 99 300080L А Free Free 4/04diameters up to 15.9" nominal OD А Chapter 84 Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the 40 MW power station Free Free 99 300147E 4/04 known as Mokai 2 geothermal power station (imported under parent concession 300078J, Tariff Chapters 84, 85 and 90) regardless of Tariff classification, excluding: 1. Parts of general use 2. Fans and blowers 3. Tyres and tubes 4. Electric accumulators 5. Oil and fuel filters for internal combustion engines, except those qualifying for Part 2 concessional entry under Tariff Heading 84.21 8414.59.09 300094L 4/04Tangential blowers with or without heater unit built in 99 Free Free Microdermabrasion machines 99 8424.89.18 300092D 4/04Α Free Free

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	51.06	Camel hair and merino wool varn – 2000kgs	Free	Free	99	300083E	4/04	3/05
1111	51.00	Polyamide, silk and wool yarn – 2000kgs	1100	1100	,,	JUUUUJL	4/04	5/05
IM	51.07	100% merino wool yarn 17-22.5 micron – 30,000kgs	Free	Free	99	300084C	4/04	3/05
IM	60.01)	1. Ref: WH341 59% polyester, 30% rayon, 8% spandex, 3% lurex – 3000 metres	Free	Free	99	300086K	4/04	3/05
	60.02)	2. Ref: 9006-P 100% acrylic – 800 metres						
	60.03)	3. Ref: 9232 72% acrylic, 20% metallic, 6% spandex, 2% angora – 3000 metres						
	60.04)	4. Ref: 9234 86% acrylic, 5% wool, 5% angaro, 4% metallic - 3000 metres						
	60.05)	5. Ref: LT50 44% wool, 43% polyacrylic, 13% polyester - 150 metres						
	60.06)	6. Ref: JB-1119 95% polyester, 5% spandex – 3000 metres						
		<ol> <li>Ref: Fanta/Screp 50% polyester, 50% polyurethane (PU) – 500 metres</li> </ol>						
		<ol> <li>Ref: 2309 dis L 70% wool, 30% polyamide – 1000 metres</li> </ol>						
		9. Ref: 2344 70% wool, 25% polyamide, 5% OF - 800 metres						
		10. Ref: 4092 65% wool, 25% polyamide, 8% acrylic, 2% OF - 800 metres						
		11. Ref: CK-136 92% tencel, 8% spandex – 10,000 metres						
		12. Ref: 14336/70 100% wool – 100 metres						
		13. Ref: MSM-762a Brush 60% rayon, 30% nylon, 10% spandex – 3000 metres						
		14. Ref: NEO2067C 100% rayon – 10,000 metres						
		15. Ref: NT2663 92% acetate, 8% spandex – 15,000 metres						
		16. Ref: NT-2689 69% rayon, 26% nylon, 5% spandex – 20,000 metres						
		17. Ref: NT-2689-B 56% rayon, 27% nylon, 13% polyester, 4% spandex – 5000 r						
		18. Ref: NT-2689-D 67% rayon, 27% nylon, 4% spandex, 2% polyester – 3000 metres						
		19. Ref: 4408 Cardinello dis 1639 50% wool, 50% polyamide – 300 metres 20. Ref: YSH1113 85% rayon, 15% wool – 6000 metres						
IM	60.01)	20. Ref. 1 SH1115 85% layon, 15% wool – 6000 metres Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300085A	4/04	3/05
1101	60.02)	1. Ref: TOP-02-5274 83% polyester, 10% rayon, 2% metallic,	Fice	Fice	33	300083A	4/04	3/03
	60.02)	1.  Ker. 10P-02-32/4 85% polyester, 10% rayon, 2% metanic, 5% spandex – 2000 metres						
	60.04)	2. Ref: TOP-LKJ-0578 65% cotton, 30% nylon, 5% spandex – 4000 metres						
	60.05)	3. Ref: NS-754-1 98% polyester, 2% spandex – 3000 metres						
	(0.05)	$4 \text{ Prod} = 1427 (37)^{-1} 70^{-0} \text{ polyestell}, 270 \text{ spannex} = 5000 \text{ metres}$						

60.06) 4. Ref: SJ-14365 75% polyester, 20% rayon, 5% spandex – 5000 metres



#### Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/23 - continued

	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
		<ol> <li>S. Ref: Ornament 75% polyester, 20% nylon, 5% spandex – 250 metres</li> <li>Ref: Sugar 50% wool, 50% acrylic – 250 metres</li> <li>Ref: Resille Calandee 100% polyester – 600 metres</li> <li>Ref: Odino 220103 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1000 metres</li> <li>Ref: Odino 225803 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1000 metres</li> </ol>						
М	60.01) 60.02) 60.03) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Fabrics, viz: 1. Ref: AV-33005 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 20,000 metres 2. Ref: YSH-800A 60% rayon, 40% polyester – 5000 metres 3. Ref: B6859-B1 86% polyester, 14% spandex – 3000 metres 4. Ref: 4408 Cardinello 50% wool, 50% polyamide – 300 metres 5. Ref: S-215 60% rayon, 40% wool – 500 metres 6. Ref: FCG/206 80% cotton, 20% elastane – 300 metres 7. Ref: Rombo 80% wool, 20% polyester – 800 metres 8. Ref: L10161 Des1284 100% polyester – 500 metres 9. Ref: L10207 Des1290 75% polyester, 25% cotton – 800 metres 10. Ref: L10207 Dis1324 75% polyester, 25% cotton – 500 metres 11. Ref: L8121 Des705 100% polyester – 300 metres 12. Ref: 12121 100% polyester – 1000 metres 13. Ref: 01711 Laque 90% acetate, 10% elastane – 8000 metres 14. Ref: NTM-100 94% polyester, 6% spandex – 20,000 metres 15. Ref: ITY-K236 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 1000 metres 16. Ref: Venus-MH76 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 1000 metres 17. Ref: Odino 127103 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1000 metres 18. Ref: Odino 12703 95% viscose, 5% elastane – 1000 metres 19. Ref: ITY-K479 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 1000 metres	Free	Free	99	300087H	4/04	3/05
М	6006.44.19	20. Ref: CK183A 93% tencel, 5% spandex, 2% polyester – 8000 metres 100% polyester – paper print – 350m <sup>2</sup> 92% viscose, 8% lycra – 3,105m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	300098C	5/04	4/05
CE	8479.82.00	98% viscose, 2% lycra – 3,390m <sup>2</sup> Fish emulsion processing equipment	Free	Free	99	300093B	4/04	8/04
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	n					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	72.14 7305.31.19 8414.59.09	Hot 150x5 Welded grade B Tangential blowers	  		  	999622C 997970A 208474A	  	  
Categ	ory of Approval:	A-General ApprovalCE-Capital EquipmentGT-Goods in TransitIM-Inputs to Manufacturing Inability to SupplyMS-Manufacturers' SamplesRUC-Revocation of Unused ConcessionS-ShortfallSS-Special SituationV-Variation of Existing ConcessionX-Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



#### CUSTOMS EDITION

#### **TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS)**

#### AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 1) 2004

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Manager, Regulatory and Competition Policy Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

#### NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 1) 2004.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 July 2004.
- 3. Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys represented by the Tariff items and codes 0106.19.00 18D, 3703.20.00 00D, 3703.90.00 09C, 3901.10.00 09L and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this Notice.

#### SCHEDULE

#### Statistical Keys Substituted

	,		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods
0106 10 00			
0106.19.00			– Mammals:
	100	ЪT	– – Other
	19B	No.	Dogs
	20F	No.	Other
3703.20.00	01B		– Dyeline, diazo and blueprint papers
			Other
	02L		In rolls of a width not exceeding 305 mm
	03J		In rolls of a width exceeding 305 mm but not exceeding 610 mm
	04G		In sheets
	010		
3703.90.00			– Other
			Other
	02F		In rolls of a width not exceeding 305 mm
	03D		In rolls of a width exceeding 305 mm but not exceeding 610 mm
	04B		In sheets
	0 IB		
3901.10.00			- Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than 0.94
	05H	kg	. Other linear low density polyethylene (LLDPE)
	10D	kg	. Other
	100	8	

Dated at Wellington this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June 2004.

Anne Corrigan, Manager, Regulatory and Competition Policy Branch Acting under delegated authority Ministry of Economic Development

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice.



